
 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 9th February, 2015 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor Burke (Chair) 

Councillor Chamberlain 
Councillor Daunt 
Councillor Inglis 
Councillor Keogh (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor O'Neill 
 

  
 Independent Members 

 
 Mr David Blake 

Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 

  
 Contacts 
  
 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2394 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Pat Wood 
 Tel. 023 8083 2302 

Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Governance Committee 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 
02 Part 2 - Articles 

 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or 
subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the 
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording 
a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
   
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be a
[...]
plete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 
December 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
  
 

5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 Report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking to approve the assurance gathering 
process to support the development of the 2014-15 Annual Governance Statement 
and to note the content of the 2013-14 Action Plan, attached.  
 

6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2015/16 TO 
2017/18 (Pages 11 - 50) 
 

 Report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding the Council’s proposed treasury 
management strategy for the coming year in relation to the Council’s cash flow, 
investment and borrowing, and the management of the numerous risks related to this 
activity, attached.  
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - DECEMBER 2014 (Pages 51 - 74) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor providing a progress report on the Internal Audit 
Progress for the period to December 2014, attached.  
 



 

 
8 EXTERNAL AUDIT - CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL 

REPORT 2013/14 (Pages 75 - 86) 
 

 To consider the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the External Auditor’s 
annual report on the Certification of Claims and Returns 2013/14, attached. 
 
  
 

9 LOCALISM ACT 2011 - APPOINTMENT OF DESIGNATED INDEPENDENT 
PERSON (S) AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE INDEPENDENT MEMBERS  
(Pages 87 - 90) 
 

 Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services regarding the need for independent 
members and the appointment of Designated Independent Persons, attached. 
 
 

Friday, 30 January 2015 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



 

 
- 7 - 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
Members of the Council 
Burke (Chair), Daunt, Inglis, Keogh (Vice-Chair), Noon and O'Neill 
 
Independent Members 
Mr David Blake and Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 
Apologies 
Councillor Chamberlain 
 

 
23. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, expressed appreciation and thanks to Kate 
Handy who was leaving Ernst & Young, the Council’s Auditors.   
 

24. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting held on 17th November 2014 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

25. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND REPORTING  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing the risk 
management framework and reporting procedures. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) To note the ‘Strategic Risks’ for 2014-15 (Appendix 1); and 
(ii) To note the ‘Summary of Directorate Risk Registers’ (Appendix 2). 

 
26. EXTERNAL AUDITORS - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the External 
Auditors’ Annual Audit letter for 2013/14.   
 
RESOLVED to note the External Auditors’ Annual Audit letter.   
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
DATE OF DECISION: 9 FEBRUARY 2015 
REPORT OF: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 
 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Andy Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049 
 E-mail: andrew.lowe@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council is required to 
develop and publish an Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’). The AGS reports on 
the extent to which the Council has complied with its Code of Corporate Governance, 
including how it has monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance 
arrangements in the year, and on any planned changes in the coming period. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To note and approve the assurance gathering process to support 

the development of the 2014-15 Annual Governance Statement 
(Appendix 1); and 

 (ii) To note the content of the Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 
Action Plan - Status Report (Appendix 2). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent 

assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
internal control and reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the 
reliability of the financial reporting process and the annual governance 
statement. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. No alternative options have been considered 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 

requires that the relevant body must conduct a review at least once a year of 
the effectiveness of its system of internal control and to prepare a statement 
on internal control in accordance with proper practices. 

4. The purpose of the AGS, which is published with the statement of accounts, 
is to provide an accurate representation of the corporate governance 
arrangements in place during the year and to identify or highlight those areas 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



where there are significant gaps or where improvements are required. 
5. The AGS is produced following a review of the Council's governance 

arrangements. The review requires the systems and processes that 
comprise the Council’s corporate governance arrangements to be brought 
together and reviewed. 

6. An ‘assurance gathering process’ based on CIPFA/SOLACE guidance is in 
place and comprises an overall ‘Assurance Framework’ document together 
with ‘Annual Governance - Self Assessment Statement’ completed by each 
Director. Both the documents cover the key processes and systems that 
comprise the Council’s governance arrangements and are intended to 
identify any areas where improvement or further development is required. 

7. The process to support the development of the AGS is largely unchanged 
from the previous year on the basis that it is considered that it is aligned with 
good practice.  In addition, External Audit, who are ‘required to consider the 
completeness of the disclosures in the Authority’s AGS, identify any 
inconsistencies with the other information of which they are aware of from 
their work, and to consider whether it complies with CIPFA/SOLACE 
guidance’ stated in their Annual Audit letter (October 2014) that they had “no 
issues to report”. 

8. The AGS itself is developed by a ‘Controls Assurance Management Group’ 
(comprising the Section 151 Officer, Chair of the Governance Committee, 
Monitoring Officer and Chief Internal Auditor) who are responsible for 
evaluating the assurances and supporting evidence provided, prior to 
drafting the AGS. 

9. The draft AGS will be presented to the Governance Committee for review 
and approval prior to being forwarded to the Chief Executive and Leader of 
the Council for signing. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
10. None 
Property/Other 
11. None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
12. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require the Council to 

adopt Good Governance arrangements in respect of the discharge of its 
functions. The above arrangements are intended to meet those 
responsibilities. 

Other Legal Implications:  
13. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
14. None 

 
Page 4



KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: n/a 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices  
1. AGS 2014-15 : Process and timelines 
2. AGS 2013-14 Action Plan - Status Report 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting / Target Date Responsibility

9th Feb 2015

2nd -23rd March 2015

24th April 2015 

27th April - 8th May 2015

9th - 27th February 2015

1st April 2015

Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 - Process and timelines

Action

Review and update the 'AGS - Self Assessment Statement' 
document to ensure that is remains aligned with good practice.

Return of completed 'AGS Self Assessment Statements' and  
completion of Assurance Framework document.

Report to Governance Committee to outline the assurance 
gathering process to support development of the 2013-14 AGS.

Risk & Assurance Manager

Issue 'AGS Self Assessment Statements' to Directors for 
completion

Review of the Code of Corporate Governance against current 
CIPFA/SOLACE guidance.

Validation of self assessments by Internal Audit. Chief Internal Auditor

Risk & Assurance Manager

Risk & Assurance Manager

Council Management Team 

Governance Committee

AGS Timelines v1 - Jan 14 Page 1 of 1

27th April - 8th May 2015

15th May 2015

19th May 2015                                 

May/July 2015?
(tbc)                                 

August 2015                            
(TBC)

September 2015             
(TBC)

September 2015
(tbc)                               

30th September 2015

Controls Assurance 
Management Group 

Final draft AGS to CAMG for noting.

Submission of final draft of AGS to Council Management Team. 

Controls Assurance 
Management Group

Council Management Team

Validation of self assessments by Internal Audit. Chief Internal Auditor

Risk & Assurance ManagerSigned by Chief Executive and Leader of the Council.

Draft AGS developed in consultation with Controls Assurance 
Management Group .  NOTE: further ad hoc meetings may be 
required and will be arranged as necessary.

Report to Governance Committee for final approval of AGS. Governance Committee

Report to Governance Committee to review draft 14-15 AGS.  Governance Committee

Report to CMT to review the draft 2013-14 AGS.  Council Management Team 

AGS Timelines v1 - Jan 14 Page 1 of 1

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



AGS Status Report – Jan15                                                                                                                                                                                                       Page 1 of 2 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013-14: Status Report 
 
The following is a summary of the status of the agreed actions that were identified to address the significant governance issues were identified and 
recorded on the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2013-14:  
 

 Governance Issue  Agreed Action Target Date Responsible 
Officer  

Status Comments 

1. The Council’s Anti Money 
Laundering Policy has not 
been updated since Feb 
2009.   

Policy to be reviewed and 
updated to reflect current good 
practice together with a 
commitment for future periodic 
reviews.  Appropriate 
arrangements to be made to 
communicate the updated policy.  

July 2014 Director of 
Corporate 
Services 
 

COMPLETED 
(July 2014)  

Updated document published on the 
intranet in July 2014 (next review 
date 2017). 

2. The Corporate 
Procurement Strategy 
refers to the period 2009-
12 

Contract Procedure Rules to be 
reviewed and updated by end of 
2014 with the revised and 
updated Strategy by early 2015. 

March 2015 
(revised to 
June 2015) 

Director of 
Corporate 
Services 
 

Open The updated Corporate Procurement 
Strategy and the associated Contract 
Procedure Rules are expected to be 
published in June 2015.  The 
slippage reflects that the lead officer 
has been seconded to le
[...]
ew starters. 

Ongoing Director of 
Corporate 
Services 
 

Ongoing There is now a set of online training 
modules covering Information 
Governance through the Learning 
and Development Portal. These are 
mandatory for all staff to complete 
(and pass). Quarterly reports are 
considered by CMT 

6. Business continuity plans 
need to reflect the high 
level of organisational 
change that has taken 
place and is ongoing. 

Business continuity plans to be 
reviewed, tested and evaluated to 
ensure that they reflect the new 
organisational structure.   

May 2015  Director, 
Place                        

Open On track for May target date. New 
Business Continuity policy and 
templates have been drafted.  

7. Understanding of and 
compliance with the 
council’s ‘Corporate 
Standards’ 

Learning and communication 
exercise to be rolled out to 
relevant officers in respect of the 
legal decision making process. 

Commence      
Autumn 14 

Director of 
Corporate 
Services 
 

See comment This has not been actioned due to 
competing priorities and reduction in 
resources. At the moment the H of 
LDS is unable to give any definitive 
date when it will be able to 
commence this project. 

  
 

  

P
a

g
e
 1

0



 

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND 
PRUDENTIAL LIMITS  2015/16 TO 2017/18 

DATE OF DECISION: 9 FEBRUARY 2015 
11 FEBRUARY 2015 

REPORT OF: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897 
 E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk 
CFO Name:  Andrew Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049 
 E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
NOT APPLICABLE 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report explains the context within which the Council’s treasury management activity 
operates and sets out a proposed strategy for the coming year in relation to the Council’s 
cash flow, investment and borrowing, and the management of the numerous risks related 
to this activity. 
T
[...]
es are: the security of 
invested capital, the liquidity of invested capital, and the optimum yield that is 
commensurate with security and liquidity, in that order.  The report details the Council’s 
investment strategy, explains the institutions (counterparties) with whom the Council is 
permitted to invest, the limits related to the size of individual investments and the overall 
holding with institutions. 
As a result of continued pressure and uncertainty within the financial markets, the 
security of any investment is the key consideration in decision making and a cautious 
approach will always be adopted.  Whilst this report identifies all permitted options in 
investment decision making, tighter controls govern daily activity limiting the number of 
counterparties with whom investments will be placed and the value of the total holding 
with any single institution.  Regular monitoring of all institutions on the counterparty list is 
part of daily treasury management.  Although not relevant in the present climate, in any 
period of significant stress in the markets, the default position will be to invest with the 
government’s Debt Management Office (DMO).  
The impact of interest rates is crucial to all treasury management activity and forecasts of 
interest rate movements are taken into account in developing treasury management 
strategy.  Consequently, this strategy is kept under review and, taking market information 
into account, will be realigned, if required, in line with evolving market conditions and 
expectations for future interest rates. 
 
 

Page 12



RECOMMENDATIONS: 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 i)  to endorse the Treasury Management (TM) Strategy for 2015/16 as outlined 

in the report; 
 ii)  to note that the indicators as reported have been set on the assumption that 

the recommendations in the Capital Update report will be approved by 
Council on 11 February 2015.  Should the recommendations change, the 
Prudential Indicators may have to be recalculated; and 

 iii) to note that due to the early timing of this report, changes may still be 
required following the finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and 
therefore any significant changes to this report will be highlighted in the final 
version that is presented to Full Council. 

COUNCIL  
 i)  to approve the Council’s Treasury Management (TM) Strategy and 

Prudential Indicators for 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18, as detailed within 
the report; 

 ii)  to approve the 2015 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as 
detailed in paragraphs 68 to 77; 

 iii)  to approve the Annual Investment Strategy as detailed in paragraphs 37 to 
48; 

 iv)  to note that at the time of writing this report the recommendations in the 
Capital Programme Update report, submitted to Council on the 11 February 
2015, have not yet been approved.  The indicators in the report are based on 
the assumption that they will be approved, but should the recommendations 
change, the Prudential Indicators may have to be recalculated; and 

 v)  to continue to delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO), 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources to approve 
any changes to the Prudential Indicators or borrowing limits that will aid good 
treasury management.  For example, agreeing an increase in the percentage 
for variable rate borrowing to take advantage of the depressed market for 
short term rates.  Any amendments will be reported as part of quarterly 
financial and performance monitoring and in revisions to the TM Strategy. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

In order to comply with Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003, and the 
established TM procedures that have been adopted by the Authority, each year the 
Council must set certain borrowing limits and approve TM Strategy which includes: 

• Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16: 
o Borrowing – Paragraphs 22 to 34,  
o Debt Rescheduling – Paragraphs 35 to 36 
o Investments – Paragra
[...]
ysis and reporting of treasury management activities 
will focus on their risk implications for the Council.  The main risks to the 
Council’s treasury activities are: 

• Liquidity Risk (Inadequate cash resources) 
• Market or Interest Rate Risk (Fluctuations in interest rate levels and 

thereby in the value of investments). 
• Inflation Risks (Exposure to inflation) 
• Credit and Counterparty Risk (Security of Investments) 
• Refinancing Risks (Impact of debt maturing in future years) 
• Legal & Regulatory Risk (i.e. non-compliance with statutory and 

regulatory requirements, risk of fraud) 
7.  The purpose of this TMSS is to allow Council to approve: 

• Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16 
• Annual Investment Strategy 2015/16 
• Prudential Indicators for 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2016/17 

Page 14



• 2015 MRP Statement 
8.  The strategy takes into account the impact of the Council’s Revenue Budget 

and Capital Programme on the Balance Sheet position, the Prudential 
Indicators and the current and projected Treasury position (Appendix 1).  The 
outlook for interest rates (Appendix 2) has also been taken into account in 
developing this strategy  

9.  The Council acknowledges that effective TM will provide support towards the 
achievement of its business and service objectives.  It is therefore committed 
to the principles of achieving value for money in TM, and to employing suitable 
comprehensive performance measurement techniques, within the context of 
effective risk management.  To aid the Council in carrying out its TM function, 
it has appointed TM Advisors (Arlingclose), who advise the Council on strategy 
and provide market information to aid decision making.  However it should be 
noted that the decisions are taken independently by the CFO taking into 
account this advice and other internal and external factors. 

10.  Some alternative strategies, with their financial and risk management 
implications, are listed below. 

 Options  Impact on income
[...]

Housing - stock control  ü     
Housing allocation policy ü     
City Deal      
Adoption      
Better Care Fund      
Delivery of statutory functions -  LADO – Local Authority Duty Officer ü ü    
Families Matters Governance ü ü    
Families Matters grant claims N/A ü ü N/A N/A 
Financial Assessment Process ü ü ü ü  
Contribution and charging policies ü ü ü ü  
Direct payments ü ü ü ü  
PARIS (Advice role) ü ü ü N/A N/A 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board ü ü ü ü 13/11/14 

P
a

g
e
 7

2



Internal Audit Progress Report – December 2014 
 

               19                                                                                                       

     

Audit title 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit Progress 

TO
R 

 iss
ue

d 

Fie
ldw

or
k 

 co
mm

en
ce

d 

Fie
ldw

or
k 

 co
mp

let
e 

Dr
aft

 re
po

rt 
 iss

ue
d Final report 

issued 

Delivery of statutory functions -  EDT – Emergency Duty team ü ü    
Public Health      
Miscellaneous Reviews      
BEEMS ü ü ü N/A N/A 
PUSH ü ü ü ü 11/07/14 

 
 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 7

3



P
a

g
e
 7

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT – CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND 

RETURNS – ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 
DATE OF DECISION: 9 FEBRUARY 2015 
REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Neil Pitman Tel: 023 8083 4616 
 E-mail: neil.pitman@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance Committee with the outcomes 
of the external auditor’s Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report 2013/14. 
 
Local authorities claim large sums of public money in grants and subsidies from 
central government and other grant-paying bodies and are required to complete 
returns providing financial information to government departments. 
 
The ‘Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report’ summarises the findings 
from the external auditor’s certification of 2012/13 claims.  It includes the messages 
arising from their assessment of the Council’s arrangements for preparing the claims 
and returns and information on claims that were amended or qualified. 
 
Of the work carried out on the two claims and returns, the external auditor issued a 
qualification letter with their certificate on the 2013/14 Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) to note the External Auditor’s annual report on the Certification of 

Claims and Returns 2013/14 as attached (Appendix 1). 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference require it to be satisfied 

and provide assurance that appropriate action is being taken on risk and 
internal control related issues identified by the external auditors.  Specifically 
the Committee has responsibility for oversight of the reports of external audit. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 75



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The following external audit report is attached for consideration in Appendix 1: 

Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report 2013/14 
The external auditor will be in attendance at the Committee meeting to 
answer any questions.  The report, as attached at Appendix 1, has been 
discussed and agreed with appropriate officers. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
4. None 
Property/Other 
5. None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
6. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 
Other Legal Implications:  
7. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
8. None 

 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  
1. Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report 2013/14 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subj
[...]
he Council’s indicative certification fee for 2014/15 is £25,340. This is based on the outturn 
from 2012/13 certification work, again adjusted for claims no longer requiring review.  The 
actual certification fee for 2014/15 may be higher or lower than the indicative fee, if we need 
to undertake more or less work than in 2012/13 on individual claims or returns. Details of 
individual indicative fees are available at the following link:  
http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/audit-regime/audit-fees/201415-work-programme-and-
scales-of-fees/individual-indicative-certification-fees/ 
We must seek the agreement of the Audit Commission, or its successor body, to any 
proposed variations to indicative certification fees. The Audit Commission expects variations 
from the indicative fee to occur only where issues arise that are significantly different from 
those identified and reflected in the 2012/13 fee. 
The Audit Commission has changed its instructions to allow appointed auditors to act as 
reporting accountants where the Commission has not made or does not intend to make 
certification arrangements. This removes the previous restriction saying that the appointed 
auditor cannot act if the Commission has declined to make arrangements. 

Page 84



 

 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 
Ernst & Young LLP 
© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.  
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 
 

 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECISION-MAKER:  COUNCIL 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: LOCALISM ACT 2011 – APPOINTMENT OF 
DESIGNATED INDEPENDENT PERSON(S) AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS 

DATE OF DECISION: 18 MARCH 2015 (COUNCIL) AND  
9 FEBRUARY 2015 (GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE) 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 
 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2028 
 E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report has two parts, however both are related as they refer to the revised 
arrangements for appointment of independent persons/members in relation to the 
Council’s decision making and democracy. The first relates to the need under the 
Localism Act 2011 to appoint a Designated Independent Person (DIP) in relation to 
Members Code of Conduct complaints. The second relates to the appointment of 
independent members to the Governance Committee which is a locally agreed 
convention since July 2012. Both sets of appointments are due for review as the 
terms of office are to expire shortly.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
COUNCIL resolves that: 
 (i) (a)  one Designated Independent Person as required under S.28(7) 

Localism Act 2011 be appointed from 1st July 2015 for a term of 
3 years; 

(b)  the two independent member appointments to the Governance 
Committee cease on 20th May 2015 and it be noted that the 
appointment of independent members will end ; 

(c)  the current independent members, David Blake and Geoff 
Wilkinson be thanked for their work during the past three years; 

(d)  the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to 
carry out all actions to give effect to this resolution. 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE resolves  
 (i) that having considered this report it recommends to Council (i) as 

above or such other decision as it decides. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 87



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  As described in the Brief Summary above. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  None, both sets of appointments are to expire shortly and decisions on the 

future of the positions are required. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
Designated Independe
[...]
endent member receives an allowance under the 

Members Allowance scheme of £645, therefore an annual amount of £2580 
is budgeted. The reduction of the roles from 4 to 1 would result in a small 
annual budget saving of £1935. 

Property/Other 
12.  None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
13.  Section 28(7) Localism Act 2011 requires the appointment of at least 1 DIP. 

The Local Government Act 1972 and 2000 permits external and non voting 
independent members. 

Other Legal Implications:  
14.  None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
15.  None 

 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

 
Page 89



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

Appendices  
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 

Page 90


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 2015/16 to 2017/18
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report - December 2014
	Appendix 1

	8 External Audit - Certification of claims and returns annual report 2013/14
	Appendix 1

	9 Localism Act 2011 - Appointment of Designated Independent Person (s) and Governance Committee Independent Members



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 8 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

 

Present: 
Members of the Council 

Councillors Daunt, Keogh (Vice-Chair), Noon, O'Neill and Parnell 
 
Independent Members 

Mr David Blake and Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 
Apologies 

Councillor Derek Burke and Councillor Caran Chamberlain and Inglis 
 

 
COUNCILLOR KEOGH IN THE CHAIR 

 
27. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Councillors Burke and Chamberlain.  It was noted that 
following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Inglis from the Panel, the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated powers, had appointed 
Councillor Parnell to replace him for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

28. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 15 December 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

29. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding the 
Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 and the Action Plan for 2013-14. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(i) the assurance gathering process to support the development of the 2014-15 
Annual Governance Statement be noted and approved; and 

(ii) the Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 Action Plan be noted. 
 

30. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2015/16 TO 
2017/18  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding treasury 
management activity and proposals for cash flow, investment and borrowing for the 
following year. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(i) the Treasury Management strategy for 2015/16 as outlined in the report be 
endorsed; 



 

 

- 9 - 
 

(ii) following recommendations in the Capital Update report to Council on 11 
February 2015, the possible need to recalculate the Prudential indicators be 
noted; and  

(iii) following the finalisation of the capital and revenue budgets report due at 
Council, the possible need to make changes be noted. 

 
31. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - DECEMBER 2014  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding 
internal audit progress to the period December 2014. 
 

32. EXTERNAL AUDIT - CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL 
REPORT 2013/14  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the 
External Auditor’s annual report on the Certification of Claims and Returns 2013/14. 
 

33. LOCALISM ACT 2011 - APPOINTMENT OF DESIGNATED INDEPENDENT PERSON 
(S) AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE INDEPENDENT MEMBERS  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
regarding the appointment of Designated Independent Person(s) and Governance 
Committee Independent Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the following Recommendations be made to Council:- 
 

(i) one Designated Independent Person as required under S.28(7) Localism Act 
2011 be appointed from 1 July 2015 for a term of 3 years; 

(ii) the two independent member appointments to the Governance Committee 
cease on 20 May 2015 and it be noted that the appointment of independent 
members will end 

(iii) the current independent members, David Blake and Geoff Wilkinson be 
thanked for their work during the past three years; the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services be authorised to carry out all actions to give effect to 
this resolution. 

 
 


